
 
 

Democracy Commission 
 

Wednesday 3 August 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS 
 

 

Contact 
Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187  or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
 
Members of the panel are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 26 July 2011 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 
2011. 
 

 

5. ROLE AND PURPOSE OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 

4 - 15 

 The role and functions of community councils.  
 
 

 

6. ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT ISSUES AT COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS 

 

 

7. ENGAGEMENT FUNCTION OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 

16 - 30 

 Paper for discussion 
 

 

8. CONSULTATION WITH MEMBERS AND STAFF ON COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS 

 

31 - 36 

 Summary of focus groups 
 

 

9. FURTHER INFORMATION ON COMMUNITY COUNCIL BUDGETS 
 

 

9.1. CLARIFICATION ON BUDGET 
 

37 - 38 

9.2. EXAMPLES OF COSTS PER ATTENDEE 
 

39 - 43 

9.3. ESTIMATED SAVINGS FROM REDUCED MEETINGS 
 

44 - 45 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

10. PLAN FOR DEMOCRACY COMMISSION ITEM AT SEPTEMBER 
ROUND OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 

 

 Paper to be presented at the meeting 
 

 

11. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 

 

 Opportunity for residents in attendance to comment on any matters raised 
during the meeting. 
 

 

 
Date:  26 July 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 July 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Friday 8 July 2011 at 6.30 pm at the 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Poddy Clarke 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Ebony Riddell-Bamber, Community Participation Manager 
Darryl Telles, Neighbourhoods Manager 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Abdul Mohamed welcomed councillors, officers and residents to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Columba Blango. 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 RESOLVED:  

Agenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 July 2011 
 

 
That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2, Access to Information Procedure 
rules of the Constitution. 

 
 

5. STAFFING ROLES  
 

 The Democracy Commission considered the information set out in the closed agenda in 
closed session. 
 
At the conclusion of the closed business the meeting returned to open session. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011 be agreed as a 
            correct record of the meeting, and signed by the chair. 
 

7. LOCALISM  
 

 Stephen Douglass introduced the report on the Localism Bill. Members discussed in 
general terms the possible impact on community councils and the changing nature of 
devolved powers.  
 
Members discussed the public sitting on sub-groups and the existence of co-opted 
members on certain other committees. 
 

8. PLANNING AT COMMUNITY COUNCILS  
 

 Stephen Douglass introduced the report on planning options requested by the commission 
at the April meeting. Members discussed retaining the planning function at community 
councils, the removal of it and the possibility of developing another model. Each would 
result in a different level of saving to the community council budget. 
 
Members expressed their support for retaining some planning function at member level 
which would mean there was still a degree of accountability. There was concern over the 
number of applications that were decided out of date by community councils. Members 
also discussed the level of responses required before an application was triggered and 
referred to community council planning meetings. Several expressed the view that it 
should be raised from its current level of three and that in turn would reduce the number of 
applications and meetings. 
 
Members looked at the sub-committee models and discussed the North-South and East-

2



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Friday 8 July 2011 
 

West possibilities. They sought clarity on what would happen to decisions no longer taken 
by community councils under any future arrangements and said that if the burden was 
simply passed to the main planning committee there may be little point in making the 
change. 
 
The chair said that the options and scope in the planning department to consider further 
delegated applications required exploration with planning officers. 
 
 

9. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 

 In response to public questions, Ebony Riddell-Bamber explained that questionnaires on 
the process had been circulated at the June round of community councils. Members of the 
commission would be attending the September round of meetings to consult directly with 
those who attend community councils.  
 
Members requested that the consultation process and dates of forthcoming consultation 
meetings be publicised on the website, in one place. 
 
Action: Ebony to circulate the list of commission members who will address the 
September round of community councils and consult the public.  
 
Council Assembly 6 July 
 
The chair wanted to formally thank on behalf of the commission those who had contributed 
to making the Council Assembly at Walworth Academy on 6 July 2011 such a success. 
 
The positive impact of the deputations was noted along with the large number of young 
people who attended. Officers reported that they were following up the event with young 
people to find out how they felt about it generally. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.45pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
5 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
3 August 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Democracy Commission 
 

Report title: 
 

Role and Purpose of Community Councils  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director Communities Law & Governance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To consider the role and functions of community councils, particularly in relation 

to the environment.  
 
2. To consider evidence provided by witnesses at this meeting in relation to the 

environment function of community councils. 
 
3. To consider drafting any recommendations based on the evidence considered in 

the report and at this meeting. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4.  This report looks at the role and purpose of community councils, including an     

overview of the environment functions they fulfill.  Officers will be available to 
provide further detail on the environment function at this meeting. 

 
5. The role and purpose of community councils can be split into three distinct  

areas: 
 

• Constitutional/formal decision making role 
• Engagement role 
• Consultative role 

 
6.   At the May meeting, the Commission was asked to consider how community 

councils balance the three areas of their responsibilities.  Some of the 
information that was made available for that meeting is presented again in t
[...]
 schemes 
steering groups. In terms of consultative/non-decision making community 
councils should receive regular reports on environmental issues and participate 
in contract reviews. In practice community councils have not received any formal 
reports on environmental management in 2010/11 although the environment 
department has provided support in terms of public questions and support 
environment themes at specific community council meetings.  

 
15.   No departmental payments are made to support this function. 
 
Cleaner Greener Safer 
 
16.   Community councils approve the allocation of funds to cleaner greener safer 

capital schemes using the resources identified by cabinet. Resources are 
identified by the cabinet through an Individual Decision Maker (IDM) report. No 
resources have been allocated in 2009/10 and 2010/11 and officers are currently 
progressing projects from previous years.  

 
17.   Community councils also receive updates on Cleaner Greener Safer projects, 

usually at the request of the chair and reports on change control requests when 
funding needs moving around projects. No departmental payments are made to 
support this function.  

 
Traffic Management Functions 
 
18.   The constitution sets out powers for community councils to determine local non-

strategic matters for traffic management and determine objections to traffic 
management orders that are not strategic or borough wide. The community 
councils also have consultative/non-decision making roles on consultation for 
parking or traffic safety schemes, are to be consulted on the council’s annual bid 
to Transport for London for transport funding (known as the Local Implementation 
Plan) and to be consulted on traffic management decisions of a strategic nature. 
Community councils receive traffic management reports on a quarterly basis. 

 
19.   The Public Realm Division, who report to the community councils on traffic 

management issues such as CPZ and disabled parking bays, has been 
consulted and they commented that the traffic management function works 
relatively well at community council. 

 
20.   Payments of £20,162 are made to the regeneration and environment 

departments to support this function. 
 
Highways and Lighting capital scheme 
 
21.   In 2009 the then Executive Member for Environment agreed to allocate some 

funding for the highways and lighting capital schemes to community councils. 
Each community council was assigned £100,000 for highways schemes and 
£75,000 for lighting schemes. This was repeated in 2010/11. No departmental 
payments are made to support this function. 

6



 

 
 
 

4 

  

 
22.   As recommended for the Community Council Fund this could be formalised in 

the constitution along a similar line to Cleaner, Greener, Safer by delegating the 
approval of funds to highways and lighting capital schemes, using the resources 
identified by cabinet. 

 
Education Functions 
 
23.   Community councils make appointments of local education authority school 

governors to the governing bodies of nursery and primary schools within the 
community council area. The school governor development team has been 
consulted on how this function operates at community councils and in their view it 
works well. Officers from the governor development team do not attend 
community council meetings to present reports. A payment of £10,895 was made 
to Children’s Services in 2010/11 for supporting this function at community 
councils. 

 
24.   The information councillors consider in making the appointments is restricted 

under the categories set out in paragraph 10.4 of the council’s access to 
information procedure rules. This means that the public and press are excluded 
from community council meetings when these decisions are taken. This can be 
difficult from a practical point of view as members of the public often want to talk 
to councillors at the end of the meeting. Therefore, considering these 
appointments 
[...]
ty 
councils are encouraged to be ‘more than a meeting’. Many community councils 
have piloted ways to encourage this role by: supporting events, neighborhood 
walks and activities within meetings. 

 
33.   More detail on the engagement role of community councils is covered in the 

other reports presented at this meeting. 
 
Consultative Role 
 
34.   As well as the formal consultative/non-decision making role, community councils 

are used as a discussion forum for consultations which affect the area. Some of 
the consultations which have been promoted or conducted at community councils 
in 2010/11 include: a fairer future for all, the transport plan, sex establishments 
licensing and residential car parking charges based on Co2 emissions.  

8



 

 
 
 

6 

  

 
35.   Community councils are an established mechanism for consultation within the 

council and are effective in raising awareness of consultations. Some chairs have 
been critical of the lack of clearance on consultations before they are brought to 
community councils and there is sometimes a feeling of ‘consultation overload’. 
Community councils have also identified that they alone should not constitute the 
only form of consultation as the audience at community councils meetings is not 
necessarily reflective of an entire community council area.  The Commission may 
wish to consider how this important consultation role could be more effective. 

 
36.   Community councils were involved in the recent budget consultation: ‘Fairer 

Future for All’. Cabinet members attended community council meetings to explain 
the budget process prior to the launch of community councils meetings. 
Residents were invited to participate in the spending challenge at community 
council meetings and various other organisations in Southwark. In the 
‘Southwark Spending Challenge’ residents were asked to identify areas for 
investment and savings using red and green cheques. The results were reported 
to cabinet and fed 
[...]
 resolved that the Democracy Commission be tasked 

with phase 2 of their work, focusing on the role and powers of community councils 
in the context of budgetary savings. The Democracy Commission will make their 
final recommendations in December 2011. 

 
4. At the first meeting of the second phase of the Democracy Commission Members 

agreed a workplan. As part of that workplan Members agreed to receive a report 
setting out examples of engagement at Community Councils (CC) so that they 
could gain an appreciation of the different ways that CC have tried to improve the 
way meetings are conducted. 

 
5. The purpose of this report is to set out examples in Appendix 1 of how this has 

happened and Members are asked to consider these in the light of the need to 
review the role and purpose of Community Councils. It also gives an insight into 
some of the ways current budgets have been utilised to make CCs ‘more than just 
a meeting’. 

  
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Community Council budget savings  
 
6. The review of community councils is to be undertaken within the context of the 

recently agreed council budget and the reductions in public expenditure.  The 
task of the Commission will be to make recommendations to cabinet and council 
which can deliver a reduction of £344,000 in the total costs of community 
councils to take effect from 1 April 2012.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
16



 

 
 
 

2 

  

7. At the last meeting of the Democracy Commission, members in a closed session 
looked at the role of the various staff deployed to assist the running and 
operation of meetings.  This paper concentrates on what the authority gets from 
the engagement role i.e. to increase the range of different activities within 
meetings and encouraging greater participation and involvement from those 
attending meetings. 

 
8. In each of the quadrants that make up Southwark, one case study is given in the 

appendix. These are Dulwich CC event at Dulwich Festival; Walwort
[...]
 resource constraints on the 
council. 

 
18. The task of the Commission will be to deliver a reduction of £344,000 in the total 

costs of community councils to take effect from 1 April 2012 as agreed in the 
council’s Policy and Resources Strategy 2011-2014. 

 
Consultation  
 
19. The work of the commission includes public consultation and involvement: public 

meetings and conferences, questionnaires, focus group and recording vox pops.  
This work will be developed and improved upon during phase two. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Democracy Commission Phase 2 
reports and agenda 

160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

Tim Murtagh  
020 7525 7187 
 

 
 
 

35



 

 
 
 

6 

  

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance 
Report Author Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement  
Version Final 
Dated 18 July 2011 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities,  
Law & Governance  

Yes No 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member  Yes No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team          25 July 2011 
 

36



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
9.1 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
3 August 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Democracy Commission 
 

Report title: 
 

Clarification on community council budgets  

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director Communities Law & Governance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To note the responses to the issues raised on the community council budget at 

the meeting of the Democracy Commission on 8 July 2011.  
 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.      The Democracy Commission was provided with budgetary information on the  
         expenditure on Community Councils for 2011/12 in the Information pack    
         presented to members at the meeting of the commission held on 21st April 2011. 
 
 
3.   Further information on Community Council budgets was also provided at the 

closed session of the commission meeting held on 8th July 2011 that considered 
staffing matters. 

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
4.      At the meeting of the Democracy Commission held on 8 July 2011 members    
         asked for clarification on 3 issues relating to the costs of providing Community    
         Councils.  These were: 

• The total projected expenditure for the neighbourhoods team due to pensions 
adjustments and whether this meant a saving could already be identified. 

• The outturn figure for 2010/2011. 
• The Service Level Agreement Charges to Community Councils. 

 
 
Pension Adjustments 
 
5.     These represent accounting adjustments made as a result of the valuation 

of the council pensions scheme and are applied across the council.  
These elements of the budget are centrally controlled through the Finance 
& Resources Department and are not available to contribute to the 
savings that the commission is considering. 

 
Outturn figure for 2010/2011 
 
6.      In 2010/2011 the Neighbourhoods and Constitutional team budgets were  
         underspent by a total of £17,967.54.  The underspend is not available for use in   

Agenda Item 9.1
37



 

 
 
 

2 

  

         2011/2012 and is explained by the impact that the election had on the schedule  
         of meetings meaning that one cycle of community council meetings was missed.   
         Officers are currently projecting that these budgets will not underspend in  
         2011/2012. 
 
Service Level Agreements 
 
7.      These charges relate to accounting adjustments that allocate corporate costs to  
         each service area across the council.  They relate to the costs of provision of IT  
         for staff working with Community Councils under the corporate contract and    
         costs relating to central support services like finance, communications and so on.  
 
8.      As with the p
[...]
                                                                                       

Councillor Columba Blango                  1                                                                                          

Councilllor Michael Mitchell                  1 

Councillor Paul Noblet                          1 

Councillor Cleo Soanes                          1 

 

 
Also: 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove                    1                                                        
 
 
 

 

Libraries [Rotherhithe / Dulwich / Newington / Local History]                                                         4copies  

 
Council Officers 

Tim Murtagh, Community Council 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley Street                                        10copies  

Stepehen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement, 2nd Floor, Hub 2, 160 Tooley Street     1 

Ebony Riddell- Bamber, Community Engagement, 2nd Floor, Hub 2, 160 Tooley Street              1 

Darryl Telles ,Community Engagement, 2nd Floor, Hub 2, 160 Tooley Street                               1 
Ian Millichap, Constitutional Team 2nd Floor Hub 4, 160 Tooley Street                                        1 
 
Des Waters, Head of Public Realm, 3rd Floor Hub 1, 160 Tooley Street                                      1 
Matt Hill, Public Realm, 3rd Floor Hub 1, 160 Tooley Street 1                                                       1 
Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning, 5th floor Hub 2, 160 Tooley Street                          1 
 
 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                     Total distribution   29 

 

 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Role and Purpose of Community Councils
	Constitutional extract appendix A

	7 Engagement function of Community Councils
	CC engagement Appdx1
	CC engagement Appdx2
	CC engagement Appdx3

	8 Consultation with members and staff on Community Councils
	9.1 Clarification on budget
	9.2 Examples of costs per attendee
	9.3 Estimated savings from reduced meetings
	[Comment...]
	[Comment...]



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Wednesday 3 August 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

DEMOCRACY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Democracy Commission held on Wednesday 3 August 2011 at 7.00 
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Abdul Mohamed (Chair) 

Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Michael Cleere, Community Cohesion Co-ordinator 
Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning 
Darryl Telles, Neighbourhoods Manager 
Des Waters, Head of Public Realm 
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME BY THE CHAIR  
 

 Councillor Abdul Mohamed welcomed councillors, officers and residents to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Columba Blango, Helen Morrissey 
and Paul Noblet. 
 
 

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Wednesday 3 August 2011 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1.  That the open minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2011 be agreed as a 
     correct record of the meeting, and signed by the chair subject to the following       
     additions: 
 

Under Item 8, 
      “Members looked at the sub-committee models and discussed the North-South  
      and East-West possibilities. There was a discussion on other models.” 
 

Under Item 9, Council Assembly 6 July – add at end: 
      “Councillor Cleo Soanes had asked for the filming of council assemblies to be     
       considered at future meetings.” 
 
      “In response to Councillor Soanes request, Stephen Douglass said that the   
      filming of council assembly would be considered during the 22 September  
      meeting of the Democracy Commission.” 
 
2.   That the closed notes of the meeting held on 8 July 2011 circulated to members  
      only.” 
 

5. ROLE AND PURPOSE OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS  
 

 Stephen Douglass introduced the report and said that Des Waters and Barbara Selby 
would explore this as part of item 6. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT ISSUES AT COMMUNITY COUNCILS  
 

 Des Waters introduced the environmental and cleaner, greener, safer roles of community 
councils making reference to page 6, item 5 of the main agenda. 
 
Des Waters explained that action teams used to do a range of street auditing and report 
back results to community councils. The action teams had been stood down and there 
were no regular attending officers at meetings from the Environment and leisure 
department. Occasional briefings would take place on things such as waste management. 
 
On the cleaner, greener, safer (CGS) programme, Des said that there was an error in the 
report and in 2009/10 there was an allocation. Funding of £1.8 million had been confirmed 
for 2012/13 and future years. Delivery of projects had improved year on year and the next 
programme would be rolled out in the final quarter of 2011. Officers were considering how 
to reformulate it to cover other objectives around local decision making.  
 
Des Waters informed the commission that officers were currently briefing cabinet 
members on the way forward. The 2012/12 programme would be rolled out in the final 
quarter of 2011 to allow project delivery to be undertaken in quarters 2-4 of 2012/13. It 
was noted that the Democracy Commission’s timescale for reporting in December 2011 
would potentially delay implementation of the 2012/13 programme. 



3 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Wednesday 3 August 2011 
 

 
Des Waters advised that officers were considering options for more devolved forms of 
local decision making as part of the localism agenda. The options included: 
 

1. Providing grants – involving small sums of money with decision by either cabinet 
member, community council or ward member. 

2. Capacity building – working with communities and local groups 
3. Engagement – e.g. public vote. 

 
It was reported that some of these options would have resource implications. 
 
Larger projects would be contracted out whilst some smaller schemes would be delivered 
through grants to local community groups. One challenge was to make the process more 
inclusive as CGS tended to get many of the same bidders each year. 
 
Members considered the options of devolved decision making to individual Members at 
ward level. Some felt that the current system worked well at the moment and could not see 
a case to change the system unless sufficient reductions in costs could be made. Officers 
clarified that any such savings would not impact on the savings the Democracy 
Commission was seeking. 
 
The CGS team used to have twelve project management officers delivering projects and it 
now had six. Des explained that the staff cost of about £300,000 would have to be met out 
of the £1.8 million. The challenge was to deliver more projects locally and reduce costs, 
however officers bring accountability and control of the programme. In summary Des 
Waters said a number of models were being looked at and the cabinet member would be 
sent a paper on this. The 2012/13 CGS model would be the same as in previous years but 
changes could be made for 2013/14. 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Cabinet member for transport, environment and recycling, 
welcomed any ideas members of the commission  may wish to contribute on how 
community councils could administer CGS in the future. The officer presentation report 
contained many ideas but he wanted to hear more. 
 
Barbara Selby introduced the transport management roles of community councils making 
reference to page 6, item 5 of the main agenda. The role of the transport team at 
community councils included: consulting on the Transport Plan (this was last year only), 
consulting on the TfL funding plans (known as the Local Implementation Plan), making 
themselves available for discussions on transport issues. 
 
Increasingly officers are attending transport planning community council sub-groups if 
there are transport issues. In future years transport officers only expected to attend one 
meeting of each community council a year when TfL funding plans were discussed. 
Otherwise attendance would be as requested and varies between community councils. 
 
Barbara Selby explained that her aim was to make sure that no issue of importance was 
left out of the Transport Plan (Local Implementation Plan). The decision ultimately would 
be taken by Cabinet but any scheme that receives strong local support at community 
council was more likely to make it into the first programme. Officers were always available 
to attend community councils and in the past had given support to transport sub-groups. 
 



4 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Wednesday 3 August 2011 
 

In response to a question from the chair, Barbara said that her team receive £20,000 from 
the community council budget. This funds half an officer post.  
 
Councillor Glover said that transport items at his community council had been among the 
most engaging and had given rise to visible changes following the consultation. 
 
Officers requested that the commission review some of the transport decision making 
functions. An example given was local disabled parking bays which although approval of 
bays is reserved to community councils the allocation of places is actually based on a 
borough wide criteria.  
 
Another area of decision making which would merit review was community councils 
involvement in controlled parking zone decisions in light of the recent changes to the 
constitution to make strategic transport and CPZ issues decision making a matter for the 
relevant cabinet member. Currently the same CPZ proposal could be considered at 
different stages by a community council on no less than three occasions: (1) to agree in 
principle the consultation plan on a CPZ, (2) report back on consultation and (3) finally a 
report on final design of the scheme. Officers suggested that this could be reduced by 
officers producing a consultation plan and reverting back to members at the final design 
stage. In response to a question officers advised that consultation plans are rarely 
changed. 
 
A similar approach on consultation policy on could also be applied to traffic management 
orders.  
 
The commission welcomed any proposals to rationalise decision making in the way 
proposed by officers. 
 
Members noted that less officer time should reduce the cost either to community councils 
or to the council. 
 
Des Waters reported that regarding the Highways and Lighting Capital scheme, that the 
cabinet had allocated £175,000 to each area in the last two years. However, in view of the 
need to allocate funding strategically he would not be recommending to the cabinet 
member such an allocation this year. That view was due to the state of the road network 
and the reduced resources available. 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove said that the Council was trying to make the most of limited 
resources. To get up to standard £50 million was needed plus £6 million per year, at the 
moment they had £4 million to work with. 
 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove, Barbara Selby and Des Waters left the meeting at this point. 
 
Councillor Mitchell said he would welcome the ability of community councils to allocate 
some monies locally as local councillors understood their areas; based on this approach 
he could see an argument to allocate more funds. In response officers advised that it was 
proposed to recommend that the limited funds available be allocated to planned 
preventative programmes. 
 



5 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Wednesday 3 August 2011 
 

7. ENGAGEMENT FUNCTION OF COMMUNITY COUNCILS  
 

 Darryl Telles explained that community councils were encouraged to be more than a 
meeting. The workshops, themed meetings and films had developed interest and explored 
a broad range of topics. Darryl highlighted the case studies and attendance data.  
 
Members felt that attendance at meetings varied according to the items for discussion 
along with choice of venue. Concerns were raised over why there were such variations in 
attendance. 
 
Action: The reasons why some residents stop attending would be considered at the 22 
September 2011 meeting of the Democracy Commission. 
 

8. CONSULTATION WITH MEMBERS AND STAFF ON COMMUNITY COUNCILS  
 

 Michael Cleere summarised the findings of the consultation. Consultation with the public 
would continue and be borough wide throughout August. The questionnaire was available 
on the website and in local libraries.  
 

9. FURTHER INFORMATION ON COMMUNITY COUNCIL BUDGETS  
 

 Stephen Douglass introduced the three short papers that were a response to questions 
raised at the previous meeting of the Democracy Commission.  
 

9.1    CLARIFICATION ON BUDGET  
 

 The report looked at pension adjustments, team budget underspends and service level 
agreements. 
 
Action: Councillor Michael Mitchell to clarify with the Finance Director the potential impact 
of the pension adjustments on the savings. 
 

9.2    EXAMPLES OF COSTS PER ATTENDEE  
 

 Ian Millichap explained that there were fixed and variable costs per meeting. Among those 
were van hire, public address, venues, publicity and sign language. The total costs range 
was approximately £1,300 to £2,000 per meeting. 
 

9.3    ESTIMATED SAVINGS FROM REDUCED MEETINGS  
 

 Members explored the impact of fewer meetings on matters including the cleaner, greener, 
safer programme and reviewing some decisions such as disabled parking bays from a 
timetabling perspective.  
 
It was reported that reducing community council areas from 8 to 5 would save around 
£100,000. Reducing the amount of main meetings per year from 6 to 4 would save around 



6 
 
 

Democracy Commission - Wednesday 3 August 2011 
 

£69,000. 
 

10. PLAN FOR DEMOCRACY COMMISSION ITEM AT SEPTEMBER ROUND OF 
COMMUNITY COUNCILS  

 

 Stephen Douglass explained the plan for engaging residents in the community council 
review. There would be slots at each community council meeting in September at which 
Democracy Commission members would introduce the session. Both options, plenary and 
workshop, sought feedback from residents on what worked at community councils and 
what did not, as well as seeking ideas for suggested savings. 
 
Members asked for the categories list to be looked at again. In particular, the wording of 
the reducing activities at meetings category could be more general. 
 
Action: Ebony to circulate an amended category list for consideration. 
 

11. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 

 A resident asked if there was something available that informed what the Democracy 
Commission covered. Stephen Douglass explained there were terms of reference and a 
work programme. Those could be emailed and were available on the website. 
 
Another resident valued the work undertaken by the CGS team and said that a range of 
approaches was needed to deliver projects. She supported the idea of increased 
involvement of residents. It was useful when officers attended so they could fully 
understand what local people wanted e.g. their traffic schemes. She added that people 
referred to as “usual suspects”, who attended meetings should be viewed as gateways to 
the community. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 


